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| . : 'i’ N&THEAST GEORGIA cou’c:l. *
{ 8OY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

} .
‘ _ . ATHENS. GEORGiA 20604 . i

april 2, 1991

Grayson, GA 30221

Dear Mr. CAll ar:

After careful review we have decided that your registration with the Bov

Scouts of America should be denied permanently. We are therefore compelled to
| raquest that you sever any relations you may have with the Boy Scouts of
America. A refund of your registration f2e has already 3een sent 2o you by
our previous lecttar. o
7You should understand that BSA membershi» registration is a privilege and is
not automatically grantad to averyone who applies. We trsserve the right to
reLuse registration whenever thers 1s concern that an individual may noC mest
the high standards of membership which the BSA seeks.

if through the appeal process of your case any facts can e brought forth to
change the courz's dec:sicn. we would considar re: nstating your aembersnip.

Sincerely,

\\\\ D r\J \V‘

Rppert M. Salser
Scout Executive

RMS/mpg

cc: Paul Zrnsc, National Offi
Jim Wilson., Regional 0f§
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April 2, 1991

Mr. Rohert M. Salser
Scout Executive
Northeast Georgia Council, Neo. 101

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL SUBJECT: RICHARD E£. COLLAR

Dear Bob:

Thank you for the detailed information sent concerning the above Scouter.
This case has been reviewed with our attorney and is now an our permanent
tieligible Voiunteer Fije.

Sincerely,

Paul Ernst, Director
Registration and Statistical Service

eko . o
e
. - : J"J Oy
cc:  James 0. Wilson, Southeast Region w A\
[o) [v]
NE N
@\v\d?‘\\i
T
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READY =
March 27, 1991 FOR Fiiz
MAR 2 ;
8An
Mr. Robert !1. Salser
Scout Executive
Northeast Georgia Council, No. 101
PERSONAL AND COMFIDENTIAL SUBJECT: RICHARD E. COLLAR, JR.

Dear Bob:
Thanks for your memo of tarch 20 and the attached newsoaper articles.

You should send a letter to Mr. Collar informing him of his permanent
suspension from the Boy Scouts of America.

Please send ma a copy of the letter for our files. HWe should then have
everything we need for refusing reaistration in the future.

Sincerely,

Paul Ernst, Director
Registration and Statistical Service

ha

-

cc: James D. Wilson, Southeast Reqion
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* NORTHEAST GEORGIA COUNCIL *
' BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

_ . ATHENS. GEORGIA 30604 .

HEMNO

DATE: March 20, 1991

TO: Paul Ernst, National Office
Jim Wilson, SE Regional Office

FROM: Robert M. Salser

RE: Richard Z. Collar, Jr.

I am enclosing the latest covered information on Richard Z. Collar, Jr.. who
nas been accused of child molestation. There are three (3) articles which
srimarily say the same thing. Please use these for your “ile as we are
continuing to keep our file on these types of incidents in our council.

The sad news 1is that Paul's file is bigger than Jim's and Jim's file is higger
than mine. The real problem 1s my f£ile should not exist at all.

In closing we have suspended Richard Collar's registration and refunded his
noney and informed him last May that his registration was i1n question. Is
there a1 need now to send him a letter stating that this :is a permanent
decision? Pleass advise.

Sincerely,

Radaaxr ha)

RaN \:\}, .;\\\!, -
Robert 1. Salser -

Scout Executive

IMS/mpg

Inclosures

005622



Jury findgGwinnett lawye®
guilty of child molestation

By Cecilia Mitcheil
Duiy News swff wrrer

LAWRENCEVILLE - Local attorney

Richard E. Collar Jr. lowered his head to -

the defense table Monday as a jury found
him guiity of child moiestation.

He was acquitted of three counts of ag-
gravated child molestation. The jury deiib-
erated for slightly more than two hours.
© After the verdict, the defendant stood
doubled over as Gwinnett Superior Court
Judge Homer Stark sentenced him to 12
years in prison and eight years probation.

During the trial, an {1-year-old giri {esti-
fied that Collar abused her continually, but
she also said she changed her story over 4
two-year period. Before naming Collar, the
giri denied being molested and thensaid an
8-year-old had sex wilh her.

Throughout the trial, the defense point-

ed to discrepancies in the child's version of
events. In his closing argument, Chief As-
sistant District Attorney Stephen Franzen
told the jury that the child did not point to
Collar sooner because the defendant told

her he would go to jail if she told on him.

“The case boils down to ... if she changes
her story, she’s doomed and that's not
right,” Franzen said. “ ... He thought he
could burden her so much with the respon-
sibilities of heruniverse that she could nev-
er get on the stand.” -

Showing the jury a picture of the 8-year-
old boy who at one point was named as the -
girt’s molester, Franzen said, “He wants to
hide behind this iittie boy, whose only mis-
take was to live in the neighborhood.”

Franzen also told the jury that physical
evidence indicated the giri’s abuse contin-
ued afterthe boy had no more contact with
her. During the triai, a prosecution witness
testified the girl appeared to have been mo-
lested by an aduit, but a defense expert said
it was not possibie to draw a definitve con-
clusion about the age of the abuser.

- The defense called more than 20 people
to the stand during the triai to lestify to
Collar’s good reputation. Clients and loeal
attorneys joined the defendant’s minister

Please see JURY, page 6B

Jury finds lawyer guilty of child moléstation

From page 12 :
jn lestifying on the defendant’s
behaif,
~ In his cfosing, Franzen urged the
JUrors not to be swayed by that
testimony.

“He's not on trial because he's a
3Jood ‘man." Franzen said. “Ie's on
tral for what he did in ... secrecy.”

x

,,'!

Collar took the witness stand Mon-

day and denied responsibilily for the -

crimes. The girt told jurors she was
abused more than 20 times. While she

said the defendant began abusing her -

when she was 3 years old, the ingict-
ment covered the period from 1887 to
1989. when the child would have been
between 7 and 9 years oid.

During sentencing, the Jjudge also

ordered Coliar 1ot to have any con-
tact with the giri uniess it was court-
approved. He ziso fined the defen-
dant $3,000 ana ordered him to pay
for any future osychological treat-
ment the girf mav require.

Minutes later. Coilar handed hisé )

ring, \va!!cl and wvatch to a Iriend be-
50(;3 leaving for e Gwinnett County
ail.

34
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Says exs
molested | her~

k Continued from J1 _
~churchgoer and P’I‘A member.

The father of two has run a well-

respected law practice in Nor-
' cross for several years. witness-
g8 sald.

i During opening arguments

Monday, Michae{ Clark, Mr. Col-

lar’s attorney, contended that the

girl never was molested or sexu-
ally abused and suffers psycho-
logical probiems. )

» v But jurors listened intently

Thursday as the fifth-grader re-

counted the assaults she said oc-

curred more than 20 times be-
tween April 1987 and March

1989.

v" “He had sex withme...,” the
-girl! said matter-of-factly. “He
said if T toid anybody he would go
to Jail”

- Pediatricians have testified
they discovered that the girl had
Ueen-sexually abused in Septem-
ber '1987. But they said she of-
fered varying accounts of what
happened, saying she couldn’t
remember, boys molested her or
that the abuse was self-inflicted.
© < But in early 1989, the girl
confided that Mr. Collar had mo-
lested her, a 15-year-old friend
testified Wednesday.
~ Guwinnett a. ..orities were
notified and a tew days later,

uring an interview with the

Gwinnett Department of Family
‘dnd Children Services (DFACS),

the gir{ wrote on a piece of paper
“that " Mr. Collar had sexually

abused her, Nancy Coary of
DFACS testified.

*-Shordy after Ms. Conry read
the girl’s writing to the jury, Mr.
‘Collar broke down crying, then
looked at his mother and rela-

" tives'sitting behind him.

' - During testimony Thursday,
the child never looked at Mr. Col-
[ar! She swiveled in the witness
chair or looked down at her lap.
"Meanwhile, Mr. Collar stared di-
-rectly at her,
~'emotmn
YT When Mr. Clark suggested
she may have been coached in
-hier testimony, -the girl insisted

she was telling the truth. “I want |’

te get it off my back,"” she said. “I
didn’t like what he did to me.”

showing nao |,
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‘ Ex-judge

abused her,
girl tesnﬁes

By Norma Wagner

! "and Bill Rankin
- Staff wnters

An 11-year-old girl who testi-

‘fied Thursday she was sexuaily

abusea. for about two years by
former Magistrate Judge Rich-
“ard E. Collar said she hid under
her bed and hugged her teddy
bear after his assaults.
Mr. Coilar, who served as a
Gwinnett judge in the mid-1980s,
i is-on trial this week on four
counts of child molestation.

. More than a dozen witnesses
tesnﬁed in support of Mr. Collar,
who was’ descrxbed as a caring

|
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» Continued from J1 -

**We are very satsfied with
the verdict,” said Chiel Assistant
District Attorney Stephen Fran-
zen. "[The victim] has been vin-
dicated.” . )

. Defense nttorney Michae) C.

Clark had no comment after the

sentencing but ‘appealed for a-

new trial. He also asked that Col-
dar be freed on bond pending an
-appeal. Judge Stark declined to
address the issue of bond Mon-
day. Collar was being held in the
Gwinnett County Jail on Monday
- night. o o

o

‘The conviction ended n week-
long trial. Collar took the witness
stand inhis own defense for the
first time Monday afternoon.

Turning toward the jury from
the witness stand, Collar re-
moved.his glasses and emphati-
cally told the court, “I would like
to find out what happened, but ]
know T didn’t do it as every one
would like to supggest.” .

Earlier, Mrs. Collar told the
court she did not believe any sex-
ual abuse had taken place. She

wept though most of her testimo-

!

ny and held her head down while
her husband testified.

The fifth-grade victim testi-

fied Thursday that she hid under
a bed hugging a teddy bear after
each of about 20 alleged inci-
dents of sexual.abuse. She had
changed her story several times,

saying that neighborhood boys -

molested her or that the abuse
was  gelf-inflicted  before  she
named Collar, ‘but maintained

.she was telling the truth in court.

During closing arguments,
‘Coellar's attorney. contended that
~-sexunl abuse never occurred and

. - . : i

\

L. b

that the story avas concotted by
an emotionally troubled girl. Iic
.implied Collar’s involvement
was planted in her mind by anin-
fluential psychologist and her
mother. He called incompetent
the testimony of four pediatri-
cians about physical evidence of
sexual abuse. o
In rebuttal, Mr. Franzen snid
Collar's tears were“for himsel

- and not for the abused child.

“Don’t tell anyone or I will o

- 4o jail,” Franzen said Collar told

the girl. ."He was betting she
couldn’t get on the stand.”
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4 years on probation. Collar, the father of

three children, turned 43 Sunday.
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Dully News, Friday, February 15, 1991

Lawyer appointment denied
in child molestation case

By Cecilia Mitchell
Daidy News stuff wrter

LAWRENCEVILLE - During arraignment
Thursday, the attorney for a lawyerwho faces
child molestation charges asked to be named
as his court-appointed attorney because his
client can no longer afford to pay for legal
services.

Richard E. Collar of 2703 Pebble Farm
Courtin Grayson waived arraignment, but his
privately retained attorney appeared in
Gwinnett Superior Court on his behaif, not-
ing the defendant has tiled for bankruptey.

Detense attorney Michael Clark said his
client would pay the county tor legal services
if the bankruptey court later determined he
could atTord to do so. However, Gwinnett Su-
perior Court Judge Homer Slark refused to
apnoint Clark. saying Collar ‘vouid have to
take the luck of the draw.

“{ make the decision about who's appoint-
ed,” Stark said.

Cotlar, who allegedly moiested his daugh-
ter, faces one count of child molestation and
three counts of aggravated child moiestation.
He reportedly molested the child on “muiti-
ple occasions” between April 3, 1987, and
March 22, 1089, according to the indictment

The judye agreed to hold a hearing soon o
determine f Collar is in need and deserving
of publicly financed legal representation.

Chier Assistant District Altormey S_tephcn

Man can’t afford
attorney, he says

Franzen pointed out that Clark needstofilea
request to withdraw as counset prior to mat
hearing. ~

The judge agreed with F‘ranzen’s
assessment.

Collar became the subject of an investiga-
tion when allegations surtaced during a di-
vorce battle, police said earlier. Franzen had
said previously that ailer the allegations sur-
{aced, there was a “lengthy investigation by
both (the Department of Family and Chil-
dren's Services) and the police department”
prior to Coilar’s inaiciment

The defendant. who had custody of his
daughter at the time of the alleged molesta-
tion, has denied wrongdoing in the case.

Gwinnett Juvenile Court Judege [Iandset
Morgan awarded Cuilar custody of the girl
while stipulatuing she undergo tests to deter-
mine whether she had been abused. Ina later
hearing in front of Gwinnett Superior Court
Judge Bryant [utl, the mother received cus-
lody ot the chiid.

The case is slated lo go to trial in March.

.
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80Y SCOUTS OF AMERICA

NORTHEAST GEORGIA COUNCIL

o

ATHENS, GEORGIA 30604

reeoonc

DATE: February 14, 1991
TO: Paul Ernst

Jim Wilson
fROM: Robert H. Salser
RE: Richard E. Collar

Gentlemen:

This letter 1s 1n reply to %he inguiry concerning e
Collar. It is av understanding. through Foy Todd. Fia
Coliar's court case will be held sometime around Harch
now, we must Ke«p this on hold. I will be i1n touch with
information 1s Xnown.

the fel
Fialicd

LS

2iS/npg

L.

Zow up on Richard 3.
Jirsctor, that Ar.
t, thersfore, for

Y011 2SS SOON as Mmorz
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January 31, 1991

Mr. Robert M. Salser
Scout Executive
Mortheast Georgia Council, No. 101

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTTIAL SUBJECT: RICHARD E. COLLAR, JR.

Dear Bob:

This is a follow_up concerning the above named individual. We normally keep
communicating with you until we receive all the intormation we need on each of
our Ineligible Volunteer File cases.

We would still like the outcome of the legal action reijsted to Mr. Collar. We
hope this would have heen completed by this time.

Thanks for your help in getting this information.

'Sincere1y,

Paul Ernst, Directar
Reqistration and Statistiral Service

ag pon TR
™
| 93\
cc: James 0. Wilson, Southeast Region JAN 31
N RUES
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June 12, 1990

Mr. Robert M. Salser
Scout Executive
Northeast Georzia Council, NHo. 101

PERSOUAL A!D CONFIDENTIAL SURJECT: ©2ICHARD COLLAR, JR.

Dear Bob:

Thanks for the-materfal you recently sent snncerning the ahnve named
individual. Thisg {3 most helpful as we estahlish a file which will
lead to refusal of future registration attempta.

e are asking you give us the ovtcome of the leeal a2ction once {t hag
been complated. Otherrise, we think we have avervything we need for
our file.

Thanks again for wour help.

Stncerely,

- [ e
Paul Ernsz, Director Lo WM
Reglstration Service g o)
TR
\\)‘\X v,
if T L ey
- k)\‘\\ { YR’“‘

cc: Southeast Recion
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’:f N(’T‘HEAST GEORGIA COU.:L ’b

BQY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

June 4, 1990

MYr. James D. Wilson
Assistant Regional Director
Southeast Region

ica

Kennesaw, Ga. 30144
Subject: Richard Collar, Jr.

Dear Jim:

Znclosed is the letter that is being sent to Richard Collar. Richard had
attended two sessions of the week-end Woodbadge, and ugon receiving the
information via the newspaper and several volunteers, <& ars refusing his

‘reglstration it present.

The good news is that he, at present, has only been charged with molesting-
and she was not an Explorer. This would clear us of any wrong-

doing as far as liability is concerned.

By copv of this letter I am forwarding the Leader Quesiionmalre to Paul Ernst
at the National office.

Thanxs or all yeu &2 to issist us in 2acctars 3uch as chese.

+ Sincerely,
\ q

< \,B‘Y“\,'\%\- \‘r\(\ /‘QQ'\MMI\

Ropert M. Salser
Scout Zxecutive

RAMS/qun

cc: Wayne Brock /
Paul EZrast it

vy A UMITED 'WAY AGENCY
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* N‘THEAST GEORGIA COL.:!L *

80Y SCOUTS OF AMERICA

. ) ATHENS. GEORGIA 30606 ‘ recervonc

June 4, 1990

Mr. Richard Collar, Jr.
Grayson, GA. 30278
Dear Mr. Collar:

After careful review, we have decided that your registration #ith the Boy
Scouts of America should be suspended. We are therefore compelled to raquest
that you sever any relations that you may have with the Boy Scouts of America.
A refund of your registration fee is enclosed.

fou should understand that Boy Scouts of America membershlp registration is 2
privilege and is not automatically granted to everyone who applies. We
reserve the right tc refuse registration whenever thers is a concern that an
‘individual may not meet the high standards of membersizy which the Boy Scouts
of America seeks to provide for American youth.

If you wish to have this decision reviewed DY a 3SA ragional review committee,
please write to the rsgional dirsctor #ithin 50 davs ¢Z the date of this
letter, explaiaing your version of the facts suppertizgc vour claiax that your
relations witi the 3oy Scouts of America should be ra:zistated. The procadures
for a review of this decision ars attached.

Sincerely,
) , T
(2l B Kot 2 -

Carl 8. Romberg, II
Counczl PresiZent

C3R/mun

cc: James D. Wilson
Assistanct Regional Ddirsctor

C. Wayne Brock
Area Diractor

7N 1 areD way agercy
7,
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+ NgTHEAST GEoRGIA cociL e

BOY.SCOUTS OF AMERICA

Grayson,

E . ATHENS, GEORGIA 30606 . TELEPHONE_

June 4, 1990

Richard Collar

Ga. 30278

Dear Mr. Collar:

The following information is provided should you desire a review by the
Southeast Region, BSA, of the decision tc deny your registration.

1.

Within 80 days, you must raquest in writing a review of this decision.
Your request should be sent to the regicnal director, Southeast Region,
BSA. In vour request you may include your version of what occurred in
support of your claim that your ra2iations should 1ot have heen denied.

Upon the receipt of your written request, a commiztee will he
appointed to review the situation.

nd the raview hearing, but 1t i5 not zdversarial in natura
the commlttee nor you 111 be renresancad by legal counsel.
. You may De accompanizd by no more than two other individ-
1r tastipony might assist the committze 1n discovering the
Lo

You may
and 1e1:
£ vyou
uals i:
Sructa aa

[ S ST

tie
er
1sh
ae

il e H

ACCLV.Ad &40 & COrraCs d:3Cclsion.
The commxttee will review the facts as presented, and may interview
any perscns whose testimony might assist them in arriving at a
correct decision.

Tou #1ll raceive a letter setting forth the deciszon of the committaa.
e, you @may request a

e with the decision 5f the commit:=
1 o the 3oy Scouts of

4 rs
view of this Zacision by the MNatzonal Counc:
eri

Sincerely,

Cnt /W%jf

Carl 3. Romberg, II
Council President

CBR/mun

T/}/ A ONITED WAY AGEMCY
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: "Arrest warrantg ' recang divor .
LAWRENCEVILLE 722t { vorrants e
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i aing (o palica,

. were : However, Collar underwent and passed 3
for 2 hyye';. accused of molesimg his , Polygraph examinstion regarding the nile-
daughf.exj.,g‘-' R ’t';,l."ﬂ...‘z:;'.:;vvlﬂ gatlons, m}cigﬁf;ciais amiliar with the

Guinnut palice ohtained warrans iy o, S8 ¢ 1 T,

day ch“gl.n*; mc;nimgﬁf T{S ?:“u"; - Callar was awarded custody of the giri
counts of child molestation and two couar - by Gwmst‘t Juvenile Court Judge Handsel
of aguravated chilg molauuomc U e Morgan;"rqu sd.pu!.nt,ed thut the child had
! ; ST oY . te undergo “partcdic lests to determine

Warrants "cmrgg"'umg' Cgua‘-llot 'xp;{."whethe: she had been abused.

Court, Graysod, molested . Collar subsequently lost custody of the
ing a period batween Oc- “girt during another. custody. proceeding,

‘tader 1985 and September 1907, . - .- ~sny, {his thme before Superior Court Judge Bry.

‘e

N

.
-

: " o, Unt Buft, ' i S
Sond was set at 35,000 cach for the four ‘ Lh: puwc‘?‘?‘f proceading was dosed ta

chlld molestation churges, but bond on the - s or 1
two charges of aggravated child molesta- | ',hf,nué :;lg::d g;;;’-i‘,-‘,fe?:‘:,i%:‘ S}"f,‘g
tan Wwas ta be ot by 3 Superior Court girl at the ime o bis divarce, aceonding §
dge, the warrants show, = <V v Tamillae &> Jecording to
Judge, the war; LT S G s i sourced famillar with the cose, .
Sesldes Gwinnett police, the Depary. /| Collar has heen 2 lawyer tn Gwinnett for
ment of Family and Children Serviess alvy ' Several years and formerly was a
#was (nvolved [n the lnvestigntiqp.: . ... magistrate; B S
Collar had been the subject of dlnvestd- 7l 5% U e sy g
¢atian since allegations surfaced during a- ., U — Scott Marshull
&JJ

| Gtortnies ¢ (7 ,O,af/cj /‘Jf-"-JJ ‘/f{maﬁg J,f /?‘«’f)-

~ . e - e, Saln N
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16-6~4 SEXUAL OFFENSES 7 16-6-4

Statutory rape of female who is or has  victim s constituting multiple crimes of

been married, 32 ALR3d 1030, rape, 31 ALR3d 1228,

Mistake or luck of information as 10 vie-  Constitutionality of rupe faws limited to
m's chastity as defense (o statutory mpe.  pretestion of females oniy, 399 ALR3Id 129,
44 ALR3d (434, ‘/al.dny and coastructon of statute de-

What constitutes penctration in prosccy-  fining crime of rape to taciude ctivity tra-

lion {or rupe or stwtery mpe, 76 ALR3d  ditionally punishuble as scdomy or the
163. like, $ ALR#th 1009,

Multiple instances of [orcible incer- Sexual chitd "abuser’s civil liability to
course involving same defendant and sune  ¢hild’s parene, 3¢ ALXth 93

16-6-4. Child molestation; aggravated child molestation,

(a) A person commits the offunse of child molestation when he docs
any immoral or indecent act to or in the presence of or with any child
under the age of 14 years with the intent to arouse or satis{y the sexual
desives of either the child or the person.

(b) A person convicted of e offense of child molestation shall be
punished by imprisonment {or noc less than one nor more than 20 years.
Upon a [irst convicuon of the offense of child molestation, the judge
may probate the scntence; and such grobaton may be upon the special
condition that the defendanc undergo 2 mandacory 'JLI'ICC of counscling
administered by a licensed psychiatrist or 2 ln.cnscd psychologist. How-
ever, if the judge finds that such probation should not be imposcd, he
shall sentence the defendant to imprisonmeny; provided, furthu. that
upon a defendane being incarcerated on 2 convicten for a first offense,
the Department of Corrections shall srovide counseling 1o such defen-
dant, Upon a sezznd or third conviction of such offense. the defendan
shail be punished by imprisonment for not less than five years., For a
fourth or subscquent conviction of the offense of child muolestation, the
defendant shail be pumsneq oy imprisoamen: Jor £Q years. Adjucication
of guilt or imposivion of scatence for a conviciion of a &ird, fourth, or
subscquent oflense of chiid moicstation, including a plea 2f nolo conten-
dere, shall not be suspended, probated, deferred, or withheld.

(¢} A person cormunits the offense of aggravated child moicestation
when he commits an offense of chiid moicstation which acz physically
tnjurcs the chiid or involves an act of sodomy.

(d) A person convicted of the offense of 7;;:3','u'cd chiid molestation
shall be punished by imprisonment fer not |uss than twe zor more than
30 years. (Ga L. 1050 p. 387, % 1; Ga. L. 1953, Nov.-Dez. Sess,, p. 408,
§ 1; Code 1938, § 26-2019, cnacted by Ga. L. 1963, p. 1249, § [; Ga. L.
1984, ». 685,§ I; Ca. L. 1984, p. 1495,§ 1, Ga. L. 1983, 5. 283, § l; Ca.
L. 1687, p. 617, § 1)
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